
1 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & PLANNING 
De Minimis Waivers for the period November 1 – November 30, 2015 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized 
waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily 

include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these transactions. 

Tariff  
Heading  Applicant  

 Brief Description of 
Items  

 CET 
WAIVED   SCT WAIVED  

 ASD 
WAIVED  

 GCT 
WAIVED   PAYE  

 STAMP  
DUTY WAIVED  

 TRANSFER 
TAX  
WAIVED  

 PROPERTY 
TAX 
WAIVED   TOTAL  

n/a  Jamaica Mortgage Bank   shelter bonds  - - - - - 1,094,000.00 - - 1,094,000.00 
n/a Henry Fosdin Property Tax - - - - - - - 4,000.00 4,000.00 

n/a 
Audley Johnson & 
Gwendolyn Johnson Property Tax - - - - - - - 11,250.00 11,250.00 

n/a Wilbert Williams Property Tax - - - - - - - 2,750.00 2,750.00 
n/a Lorna Trail Property Tax - - - - - - - 3,450.00 3,450.00 

n/a 
Luah Miller & Desmond 
Edwards Property Tax - - - - - - - 5,000.00 5,000.00 

n/a Margaret Henry Property Tax - - - - - - - 1,450.00 1,450.00 
n/a Lloyd O’Neal Property Tax - - - - - - - 1,850.00 1,850.00 
n/a Alfred Mulgrave Property Tax - - - - - - - 550.00 550.00 
n/a Sylvado Carty Property Tax - - - - - - - 850.00 850.00 
n/a Leonard Slowly Property Tax - - - - - - - 3,625.00 3,625.00 

n/a 
Irvin Palmer & Carmen 
Suckoo Property Tax - - - - - - - 1,400.00 1,400.00 

n/a Eddie & Jestina Suckoo Property Tax - - - - - - - 3,750.00 3,750.00 
n/a Byron Black Property Tax - - - - - - - 1,450.00 1,450.00 
n/a Conrad Copeland Property Tax - - - - - - - 2,550.00 2,550.00 
n/a Lewis Newman Property Tax - - - - - - - 2,000.00 2,000.00 
n/a Rita Bernard etal Property Tax - - - - - - - 6,250.00 6,250.00 
n/a Franklyn Hall Property Tax - - - - - - - 2,500.00 2,500.00 



Tariff  
Heading  Applicant  

 Brief Description of 
Items  

 CET 
WAIVED   SCT WAIVED  

 ASD 
WAIVED  

 GCT 
WAIVED   PAYE  

 STAMP  
DUTY WAIVED  

 TRANSFER 
TAX  
WAIVED  

 PROPERTY 
TAX 
WAIVED   TOTAL  

8704 Maria Gayle disposal of vehicle 181,167.80 361,429.75 - 366,660.97 - - - - 909,258.52 
  Food Ingredients Limited Importation of Palm Oil 1,332,151.35 - - - - - - - 1,332,151.35 
  Caribeean Foods Customs assessment 2,500,000.00 - - - - - - - 2,500,000.00 

8704 
Dave Jackson purchase of 2011 

Toyota Succeed - 134,446.32 - - 114,615.49 - - - 249,061.81 
8704 Roxiline Spence Customs assessment - - - - - - - - 1,195,002.25 

8704 Dianne Clayton 
purchase of 2011 
Nissan Juke 297,975.00 357,570.00 - 304,828.43 - - - - 960,373.43 

  Sandra Barnes Customs assessment 1,002,613.80 - - - - - - - 1,002,613.80 
Total     5,313,907.95 853,446.07 - 671,489.40 114,615.49 1,094,000.00 - 54,675.00 9,297,136.15 

 

 

Disclaimer: 
 

The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. 
Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include 

the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these transactions. 

 


